THE STATE OF NEW HAMP3HIRE

BOARD OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING

Edith S Ruta
Docket No. 004-96
V.

N N N N N

Cavdier Redlty Corporation
(Lord Cavdier Eqates) )
(Edward A. Santoro) )

Hearing hed on July 23, 1996, a Concord, New Hampshire.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUS ONS OF LAW AND ORDER
The Board of Manufactured Housing (“the Board”) makes the fallowing findings of fact and
condusons of law and issues the following order in the above-referenced metter.

PARTIES
1. Edith S Ruta(*Complainant”) isalawful tenant of the Lord Cavdier Estates MHP, amanufactured

housng community located in Marimack, New Hampshire

2. Lord Cavdier Edtates MHP (“the park”) is amanufactured housing community located in
Merrimack, New Hampshire. Cavdier Redty Corporation (“Cavdier Redty”), aNew Hampshire
corporaion, isthe owner and operator of Lord Cavdier Edaes MHP. Edward a Santoro isthe
presdent of Cavdier Redty. For dl purposes, Mr. Santoro and Cavdier Redty and Lord
Cavdier etates MHP shdl betreated in this Order as a unified entity and shdl be identified as
“Respondent.” *

! Mr. Santoro isamember of the Manufactured Housing Board. He appeared before the Board to give testimony in
his capacity as President of Lord Cavalier Estates MHP. He hastaken no part in the consideration of, nor hashe

voted with respect to any matter presented bythis case.



MATTERSAT ISSUE
Mrs Ruta seeks the following determingtion from this Board:
(@ Theat the Respondent may not require her to remove a utility shed from her premises or to

moadify the shed to conform with height and other dimenson requirements st out in the Lord Cavdier
Edaes MHP Rules as a condition of sdle of her manufactured housing unit.; and

(b) that Respondent’ s atemypt to require remova or modification of the utility shed violates
RSA 205-A:2, VI (d) which forbids MHP management from requiring “atenant to sdl or othewise
digpose of any persond property, fixture, or pet which the tenant hed prior permission from the park
owner ... to possess or use....”

FINDINGSOF FACT

3. Mr. and Mrs. Rutamoved into Lord Cavdier Estatesin or about October 1984. On October 19,
1984, Mrs Ruta Sgned an acknowledgment sheet cartifying that she received a copy of the rules of
the Lord Cavdier Edaes Response To Complaint (“ Response” ), Attachment B.

4. The Board findsthat there have been no changesin any rule of rdevanceto this matter between
October 19, 1984 and the present.

5. Inoraout June 1992, Complainant's husband and son began condruction of autility shed on
their lot Stea 5 Sherwood Lane. At thetime of the congruction, the park was under the control
of atrustee in bankruptcy. There gopearsto be no dispute thet, at thetime of the shed's
condruction, Mr. Santoro had been gppointed as manager of the park by the trustee in anticipation
of the purchase of the park by Cavdier Redlty.

6. Theredsoisno digoute that the shed, as designed and as it was being congtructed in 1992, did not
conform to the Sze and dimension regquirements st out & paragraph 1.G of the Lord Cavdier
Edates Rules (“the utility shed rul€’) .

7. Spedificaly, the shed asdesgned wasto be located ona 12 x 12 footprint, with a doped roof
pesking at aheight of 12'. The utility shed rule cdlsfor 10' x 10 or 8 x 20' ground dimensions
with amaximum of heighnt of 8'4”. Rules, par 1.G.

8. Both Mr. Santoro and Mr. Ruta testified thet the additional height of the Complainant’s shed was
necessary to accommodate Mr. Ruta swoodworking activities, which occasondly involved the
use or sorage of long pieces of lumber .



9. Inaddition, the Complanant admits thet her family did not seek written permission of the park
owner or management prior to congruction of their shed in gpparent violation of park rules. Rules,
par. 11 ( Reguiring written authorization from park owner for condruction of any “ gopurtenant
gructure’ within their lot Ste).

10. Thereis no dispute thet, while the shed was baeing condructed, but before it had been roofed, Mr.
Santoro gpproached the Ruta s and informed them that the shed did not conform to park rules.
Whilethe parties recollections as to the tone and specific content of the ensuing conversation differ,
both Complainant and Respondent testified thet the Rutal s and Mr. Santoro reeched averbd
agreement a thet time, under which the Rutal s modified ther plans for the utility shed by inddling a
flat, rather than doping roof, a amaximum height of 9', rather than the 12' origindly intended.

11. The Complainant contends thet this verbd agreament condlitutes a blanket permisson for the
permanent congruction of anon-conforming shed on ther ot Ste. Respondent denies miking any
such verbd agreement and takes the pogition that his verba agreement to dlow condruction of a
non-conforming shed was an accommodation to the Rutal s, but was not intended to waive any
rights of management to require the remova or modification of the non-conforming shed pursuant to
park rules covering the sdle of homes See Rules, par. IX (b).3.b; par. 1X(b).4.

12. Inthe soring of 1996, the Ruta sinformed Mr. Santoro thet they intended to place their homeon
the market. By letter of May 20, 1996, Mr. Santoro informed the Rutal sthat Cavaier Redty would
require remova or modification of the shed as a condition of gpproving sde of the Complainant’s
unit. Complaint, Attachment A.

13. The patiestedified asto various atempts to stle the resulting dispute amicably. However, no
agreement could be reached and, on June 11, 1996, the Rutal s Sgned a purchase and sde
agreamant for the sdle of thar unit. Complainant’s Exhibit no. F. Paragrgph 19 of the P&S
agreement recited as an “ additiond provison” that the seller would be obligated to remove the shed
from the premisesin connection with the sdle. 1d.?

2 Complainant’ s agreement with her buyer to remove the shed appears at first glance to render the dispute at issuein
this case moot. However, Complainant has testified that she agreed to the provision solely to lock in her sale under
the conditions asserted by park management; and asks this Board to declare those conditions unenforceable. In
view of the conclusions reached by the Board, we need not address the issue of whether Complainant’ s agreement
with her buyer essentially forecloses further action by this Board.



CONCLUS ONSOF LAW

. Asaprdiminary matter, the Board finds that Lord Cavdier Edaes Rules Section |.G (establishing
dimengon requirements for utility buildings) and section 1 (requiring written permission of park
management prior to congruction of “gopurtenant buildings’) are facidly ressonable.

. The Board further finds that Lord Cavdier Edates Rules Sections 1X (b).3b and 1X(b).4 (requiring
permitted non-conforming structures to be modified or removed prior to sde or trandfer of aunit)
are a0 ressonable on tharr face,

. The Board finds thet the Complainant and her family violated Section 11 of the park rules by failing
to seek written authorization from park management, ether through the trustee in bankruptcy or
through Mr. Santoro in his cgpedity as gppointed manager prior to beginning condruction of their
utility shed.

. The Board further finds thet the shed as designed -- and as ultimately congtructed -- does not
conform t the footprint and height requirements of Lord Cavdier Edates Rules Section |.G .

. The Board finds that Mr. Santoro, by intervening a thetime of the shed' s congruction and
agreang to amodification of itsdesgn, effectivey waived hisright to require thet the Ruta's
modify or remove the shed during the remainder of ther tenancy.

. However, the Board is not persuaded that Mr. Santoro’s verbd agreement with the Rutalsin 1992
contemplated any waiver of rightsto reguire that the shed be modified or removed at the end of
their tenancy pursuant to vaid and reasonable park rules.

. The Board cannat but note thet failure of both the Complainants and the Respondent to memoaridize
thair 1992 agreement in writing has led to the confuson and misunderstanding thet bringsthis case
beforeit today. Neverthdess the Board sees no bagsin the Complainant’ s testimony to acoept
her contention that park management, having come upon the aready-commenced condruction of an
unauthorized and non-conforming structure, would, by agreaing to permiit its completion as
modified, agreetowavedl rightsto enforce rdevant park rules requiring its modification or

removd prior to e



8. Inpaticular, the Board notes that the particular use of the shed by Mr. Ruta for woodworking
supports the condusion that the permisson granted by park management was intended to gpply
only to the Rutal s tenancy and was nat intended as tranderable to dl future tenants.

9. Moreover, the Board notesthat it is the Complainant’ s burden to prove that park management did
in fact grant her permisson of  the scope she maintains. The Board finds thet the testimony of the
Complainant and of Mr. Rutafallsto persuasvely establish that management has, in fadt, granted
her and her successors as tenants a perpetud right to maintain anon-conforming structure on her
lot. The Board finds that there is no basisin the tetimony or documents submitted at hearing to find
thet management granted such aright explicitly, by word, deed or inwriting. The Board further
dedinesto find thet any such right wasimplicitly established by management, ether & thetime of the
shed' s condruction, or a any time afterwards.

10. Therefore, the Board findsthat neither the 1992 agreement between Respondent and
Complanant’ s family permitting the congruction of anon-conforming shed, nor any subssquent act
or omission by management amounts to permission to parmeanently maintain the shed on tharr lot
gtewithout modification. Accordingly, park management’ sMay 20, 199 letter to the
Complainants requiring remova or modification of the shed in connection with the e of ther unit
did not revoke any prior permission with repect to the shed. Assuch, it did not, and does not
violae RSA 205-A:2, VIII (d).2

ORDER
THEREFORE, and in view of the above, the Complaint in this matter is hereby DISMISSED.

A decison of the Board may be appeded, by either party, by first gpplying for a rehearing with
the board within twenty (20) business days of the clerk’s date below, not the date this decison is

received, in accordance with Man 201.27 Decisons and Rehearings. The board shal grant a rehearing

% In addition, the Complainants' agreement to remove the shed in their purchase and sale agreement appearsto
reflect the next tenant’s unconcern with the maintenance of the shed on the premises.



when: (1) there is new evidence not available at the time of the hearing; (2) the board's decision was

unreasonable or unlawful.

SO ORDERED THIS DAY OF AUGUST, 1996
BOARD OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING

By:

Beverly A. Gage, Chairman

Members participating in this action:
Beverly A. Gage

Stephen J. Baker

Leon Caawa Jr.

Rosdie F. Hanson

Kenneth R. Nielsen, Esg.
JmmieD. Pursdley

Eric Rodgers

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the forgoing Order has been mailed this date, postage prepaid, to
Edith S. Rutaand Edward A. Santoro.

Dated:

AnnaMae Modey, Clerk
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